Transaction and the related refinancing as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2020. We present the pro forma six months ended June 30, 2020, to
facilitate comparability with the results for the Successor six months ended June 30, 2020. The information contained below should be read in conjunction
with our accompanying historical condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes.

29

Comparison of Results of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2021 (Successor) and June 30, 2020 (Successor) and the six months ended
June 30, 2021 (Successor) compared to the Period from February 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 (Successor) and the Period from January 1, 2020
through January 31, 2020 (Predecessor)

  Three-Month Period   Six-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through
June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020

Revenues  $ 174,826   $ 104,993   $ 306,896   $ 179,047   $ 36,785   $ —   $ 215,832

Operating Expenses:
Cost of services (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization below)   84,868   52,404   150,813   89,220   20,265   —   109,485
Product and technology expense   11,680   7,205   22,233   12,152   3,189   —   15,341
Selling, general, and administrative
expense   25,075   15,014   49,053   27,299   11,235   —   38,534
Depreciation and amortization   35,918   36,572   70,681   61,059   2,105   9,083   72,247

Total operating expenses   157,541   111,195   292,780   189,730   36,794   9,083   235,607
Income (loss) from operations   17,285   (6,202 )   14,116   (10,683 )   (9 )   (9,083 )   (19,775 )

Other Expense:

Interest expense   10,467   13,816   17,281   26,699   4,514   394   31,607
Interest income   (15 )   (153 )   (112 )   (206 )   (25 )   —   (231 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Transaction expenses, change in
control   —   —   —   9,423   22,370   (22,370 )   9,423

Total other expense   10,452   13,663   31,107   35,916   37,392   (32,509 )   40,799
Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes   6,833   (19,865 )   (16,991 )   (46,599 )   (37,401 )   23,426   (60,574 )

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   3,063   (3,499 )   (1,372 )   (8,419 )   (871 )   6,021   (3,269 )
Net income (loss)  $ 3,770   $ (16,366 )  $ (15,619 )  $ (38,180 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 17,405   $ (57,305 )

Net income (loss) margin   2.2 %   (15.6 )%   (5.1 )%   (21.3 )%   (99.3 )%   —   (26.6 )%

(a) Refer to Note 2(a) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations
(b) Refer to Note 2(c) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations
(c) Refer to Note 2(d) in the Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

[…]

EBITDA Margin of 27%. Adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2021 (Successor) increased by $34.0 million, or 58%, compared to the six
months ended June 30, 2020, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Silver Lake Transaction.

Growth in Adjusted EBITDA was driven primarily from revenue growth attributed to new and existing customers and margin expansion attributed to
increased automation, cost discipline, and operating leverage.

40

The following table presents a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to the
Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

  Three-Month Period   Six-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through
June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020
Net income (loss)  $ 3,770   $ (16,366 )  $ (15,619 )  $ (38,180 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 17,405   $ (57,305 )
Interest expense, net   10,452   13,663   17,169   26,493   4,489   394   31,376
Provision for income taxes   3,063   (3,499 )   (1,372 )   (8,419 )   (871 )   6,021   (3,269 )
Depreciation and amortization   35,918   36,572   70,681   61,059   2,105   9,083   72,247
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   13,938   —   10,533   (10,533 )   —
Share-based compensation   2,664   520   3,226   801   3,976   —   4,777
Transaction and acquisition-related charges   382   76   4,366   9,522   22,840   (22,370 )   9,992
Integration and restructuring charges   73   262   521   262   327   —   589
Other   —   427   2   306   153   —   459
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 56,322   $ 31,655   $ 92,912   $ 51,844   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 58,866

(a) Represents charges incurred related to acquisitions and similar transactions, primarily consisting of change in control-related costs, professional service fees, and other third-party costs.

Additionally, the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 (Successor) includes incremental professional service fees incurred related to the initial public offering.
(b) Represents charges from organizational restructuring and integration activities outside of the ordinary course of business.
(c) Represents non-cash and other charges primarily related to legal exposures inherited from legacy acquisitions, foreign currency (gains) losses, and (gains) losses on the sale of assets.

Additionally, the period from February 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 (Successor) includes the incremental costs incurred due to COVID-19.

We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues. The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA
Margin for the periods presented.

  Three-Month Period   Six-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through
June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 56,322   $ 31,655   $ 92,912   $ 51,844   $ 7,022   $ —   $ 58,866
Revenues   174,826   104,993   306,896   179,047   36,785   —   215,832
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   32 %   30 %   30 %   29 %   19 %   —   27 %

41

(a)

(b)

(c)

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

We define Adjusted Net Income for a particular period as net income before taxes adjusted for debt-related costs, acquisition-related depreciation and
amortization, share-based compensation, transaction and acquisition related charges, integration and restructuring charges, and other non-cash charges, to
which we then apply the related effective tax rate. We define Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share as Adjusted Net Income divided by adjusted weighted

[…]

This growth was driven primarily by the same factors contributing to Adjusted EBITDA growth, though Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted
Earnings Per Share are also impacted by changes in our capital structure that are captured in interest expense. The purchase accounting from the Silver
Lake Transaction and our debt refinancing at the beginning of 2020 and 2021 impacts the comparability of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted
Earnings Per Share across historical periods.

The following tables present a reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments, see “Notes to
the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.”

  Three-Month Period   Six-Month Period

  Successor   Predecessor

(in thousands)

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Three
Months
Ended

June 30,
2020

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Period from
February 1,

2020
through
June 30,

2020

Period from
January 1,

2020
through

January 31,
2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2020
Net income (loss)  $ 3,770   $ (16,366 )  $ (15,619 )  $ (38,180 )   $ (36,530 )  $ 17,405   $ (57,305 )
Provision for income taxes   3,063   (3,499 )   (1,372 )   (8,419 )   (871 )   6,021   (3,269 )
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   6,833   (19,865 )   (16,991 )   (46,599 )   (37,401 )   23,426   (60,574 )
Debt-related costs   4,355   877   19,266   1,455   11,102   (10,807 )   1,750
Acquisition-related depreciation and
amortization   31,786   34,135   63,298   56,926   848   9,083   66,857
Share-based compensation   2,664   520   3,226   801   3,976   —   4,777
Transaction and acquisition-related charges   382   76   4,366   9,522   22,840   (22,370 )   9,992
Integration and restructuring charges   73   262   521   262   327   —   589
Other   —   427   2   306   153   —   459
Adjusted Net Income before income tax effect   46,093   16,432   73,688   22,673   1,845   (668 )   23,850
Less: Income tax effect   12,896   4,223   19,988   5,827   474   (172 )   6,129
Adjusted Net Income  $ 33,197   $ 12,209   $ 53,700   $ 16,846   $ 1,371   $ (496 )  $ 17,721

42

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share for the periods presented. For a discussion of pro forma adjustments,
see “Notes to the Unaudited Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information Presented in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.” Prior to the IPO, the equity awards under the Successor Plan were issued by the Company’s Parent. As a result, these awards
are not considered equity awards issued by the Company, and therefore not included in the calculation of adjusted weighted average number of shares